
10
ANNUAL REPORT

4
3
7
9

18
4

0
7
8

3
2
9

17
4

8
9

3
2
0

17
4

8
9

3
2
0

74
8

9
2
13

74
8

9
2
0

3
8

7
14

3
8

2
9

10
74

3
8

2
9

0
14

7
8

3
2
9

0
4

7
8

2
3

9
0

74
8

19
3

2
74

8
9

0
2
17

8
4

9
3

2
74

8
9

2
3
7
18

9
4

0
2
3

 C
O

N
S

E
R

V
A

T
IO

N
 S

T
R

A
T

IO
N

 F
U

N
D

 7
4

3
8

10
4

7
3

8
2
10

9
4

7
3

8
2
9

14
7
8

3
9

2
0

4
8

9



O ne fine day in April 2015 a young 
man, tall, blond and sporting the 
crimson robes of a Masai tribesman, 

strode through the entrance of the Tarangire 
national park in Tanzania.  He sat at a plastic 
table opposite a park employee and proceeded 
to answer a detailed questionnaire about his 
willingness to pay for entry to the park. 

CSF-trained personnel from Tanzania National 
Parks, known as TANAPA, conducted more 
than 3,000 such interviews in the country’s 16 
national parks. Their goal: decide on new entry 
fees that would generate enough money to 
pay for the protection of the parks’ wildlife, but 
not be so high as to discourage visitors from 
coming.  To truly answer that kind of question, 
they needed to understand their customers, 
in all their glorious variety, from costumed 
Europeans to Tanzanian families from Dar es 
Salaam.  

Led by TANAPA’s Beatrice Kessy, a graduate of 
one of CSF’s conservation economics courses 
in 2014, and our own economist Aaron Bruner, 
the study has given the park system’s Director 
General the numbers he needs to introduce new 
fees.  Our projections suggest that the system 
can generate an additional $15 million every 
year for the protection of lions, elephants and 
a variety of other iconic and unique wildlife 
throughout the country.  A decision on the new 
fee structure is imminent as of this writing.

Eight time zones away, CSF analysts Irene 
Burgués and David Campoverde were helping 
Panama’s Environment Minister, Mirei Endara, 
safeguard the famous Darien Gap wilderness.  
This array of forests, mountains, wetlands and 
indigenous territories is the only roadless area 
stretching from the Atlantic to the Pacific.  It 
was threatened by a powerline proposed to 
bring power from Colombia to Panama.  We 
examined three alternative powerline routes 
and found one that is affordable and detours 
the Darien by running a stretch of the cable on 
the seafloor.  In late 2015, Panama’s President 
Juan Carlos Varela endorsed this route, putting 
world-class ecosystems out of harm’s way.

Around the time of President Varela’s decision, 
CSF was assembling a team with the Mexican 
federal park service and the German technical 

cooperation agency (known by its German 
acronym, GiZ) to study the value of nature in 
four parks.  The project is the first of its kind 
in Mexico. It will equip park managers with 
compelling evidence on the economic benefits 
of parks, giving them a new way to make the 
case for greater government investments in 
the natural gems that make up Mexico’s park 
system.  The research is being done on the 
unique Cabo Pulmo reefs in Baja California Sur, 
coral reefs and mangroves on the Caribbean 
island of Cozumel and the two great volcanoes 
that loom over Mexico City - Popocatépetl and 
Iztaccíhuatl.

Further north, CSF’s California team launched 
a project to help the California Department 
of Fish and Wildlife ramp up their use of 
economic analysis.  Our training team delivered 
a marine-focused course for agency staff and 
our analysts performed the first-ever study of 
the value of the state’s red abalone fishery, with 
the surprising finding that it is one of the top 
three most valuable in the state.  We found that 
this recreational fishery generates $44 million 
in benefits annually for nearly 30,000 fishers 
and delivers an infusion of over $25 million to 
coastal economies. 

Background image right: Cabo Pulmo, Baja California Sur Mexico © Leonardo Gonzalez. Image above: Darien jungle,  
Colombia © Rafal Cichawa. Image above right: Maasai warrior in Mikumi, Tanzania © Magdalena Paluchowska.



O ur world-class training program 
once again conducted a dizzying 
array of courses, in California, 

Indonesia, Mexico, Micronesia, Namibia and 
Peru.  And we completed four economics 
video series, which now have more than 
156,000 views and are on their way to 
appearing in Spanish and Portuguese, with 
Indonesian, Russian and Chinese on our 
wish list!  

On the training front, we especially want 
to congratulate a group of Mexican course 
graduates on delivering their second 
successful conservation economics training 
with mentoring from CSF.  This consortium, 
representing the National Autonomous 
University of Mexico, the Mexican Fund for 
the Conservation of Nature, Environmental 
Defense Fund - Mexico, and several 
individual graduates, now has a five-year 
vision to roll out a package of CSF-guided 
economics training and analysis work.

In Brazil, CSF pressed forward with an 
innovative effort to deploy the new 
system of tradable “environmental 
reserve quotas.” It’s a sort of cap-and-
trade system for habitat, part of the 
national forest law requiring that a certain 
amount of land be conserved in every 
major type of ecosystem. The law gives 
state governments the leeway to set up 
exchanges so that landowners with a 
habitat deficit can finance conservation 
on other properties. The idea can benefit 

nature by: allowing states to prioritize 
ecologically important areas; saving more 
swaths of contiguous habitat; and saving 
conservation funds by protecting lower-
cost areas. CSF found that in the coastal 
state of Bahia the trading system has 
tremendous potential to reduce the cost 
of protecting habitat, which we believe will 
improve compliance with the policy.  And, 
we found that in most cases, the state can 
target important high-priority habitat for 
plants and wildlife without unduly raising 
the price tag. This year we will be working 
with the state to implement their system.

An account of 2015 would be incomplete 
without noting the conclusion of two 
highly successful partnerships with the 
US Agency for International Development 
(USAID).  Through the Biodiversity 
Understanding in Infrastructure and 
Landscape Development program, CSF 
and USAID helped protect mountain 
gorillas, avoid impacts on Amazon 
indigenous territories, and create Peru’s 
policy for environmental compensation, 
among other accomplishments. We also 
trained dozens of key advocates for 
sustainable infrastructure and improved 
the environmental community’s overall 
ability to influence big development 
investments like roads and dams.  

The second program was the Initiative for 
Conservation in the Andean Amazon, in 
which CSF, USAID and partners provided 

We completed our four full 
video series. In 2016, they will 
be released in Spanish and 
Portuguese. 

Economics video 
series reaches 
156,000 views

Image left: Coral reef in North Sulawesi, Indonesia © Ethan Daniels. Image above: Economics video still © CSF.

economics training for leading advocates 
from throughout the region, supported 
a portfolio of conservation research 
projects and deployed our Andes-Amazon 
Conservation Economics Research Fellows 
program. The Fellows program mentors 
the brightest young analysts in the region 
and produces policy-relevant research.  
The network of former Fellows now 
reaches into every corner of the tropical 
Andes.

This quick tour of our recent work 
exemplifies our sharpened focus on 
CSF’s four core environmental goals: 
strengthening protected areas; steering 
investment toward smarter infrastructure 
with larger benefits and lower impacts; 
conserving coastal marine ecosystems; and 
shifting economic incentives to encourage 
economically and ecologically thriving 
landscapes.
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WHAT’S COMING IN 2016
As 2015 closed and the new year approached, CSF 
was asked to perform an emergency procedure - a 
three-week cost-benefit analysis of the proposed 
1-million-hectare (2.5-million-acre) Yaguas National 
Park, an uninhabited river basin in Peru’s Amazon. 
Proof that the park makes economic sense is required 
by Peruvian law.  Long hours and excellent work by 
our analysts produced a robust case for the park, 
which has now been greenlighted by the national 
committee charged with recommending new 
protected areas.  CSF will continue to actively support 
the park proposal as it still must be approved by the 
president’s cabinet.  

CSF is growing, and growing up. In early 2016 long-
time conservationist Scott Edwards assumed the role 
of Executive Director, joining CSF Founder John Reid 
on CSF’s leadership team. Scott will be opening CSF’s 
first office in Washington, DC. We are also launching 
our first Indonesia office, where Dr. Mubariq Ahmad 
will be leading CSF’s work. A deeply experienced 
economist and conservationist, Dr. Ahmad will 
spearhead a multi-year effort to conserve Indonesia’s 
unparalleled reefs, rainforests and other ecosystems 
with the strategic application of economic 
knowledge. And, finally, we look forward to our first 
year delivering our flagship international Economic 
Tools for Conservation course with the University of 
California at Berkeley.   
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THE NUMBERS2015

Total 
Functional 
Expenses

program servicesfundraising

management 
& general

$2,736,456

$2,420,086

$296,266

$20,104

REVENUE AND SUPPORT                                         

donations   
grants & awards    
tuition fees & other income 
contracts  
net assets released from restrictions  
total revenue & support   

 UNRESTRICTED TOTALRESTRICTED
TEMPORARILY

76,825
42,750
83,206

770,899
1,764,411

$2,738,091

76,825
1,153,355

83,206
770,899

0
$2,084,285

0
1,110,605

0
0

(1,764,411)
($653,806)

ASSETS

cash & cash equivalents   
grants receivable    
contracts receivable    
total current assets
deposits

TOTAL ASSETS

2,049,911
767,503
595,283

3,412,697
8,050

$3,420,747

LIABILITIES

accrued expenses   
payables    
deferred revenue    
total current liabilities
long term liabilities

TOTAL LIABILITIES

118,322
226,647
348,146
693,115
20,701

$713,816

NET ASSETS

unrestricted
temporarily restricted
total net assets

TOTAL LIABILITIES & NET ASSETS

1,179,116
1,527,815
2,706,931

$3,420,747

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS

net assets at beginning of year   
net assets at end of year

$1,635

1,177,481 
$1,179,116

($652,171) 
3,359,102 

$2,706,931

($653,806)

2,181,621 
$1,527,815
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Conservation Stategy Fund is a non-profit 
public benefit corporation organized under 
section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

This document reflects unaudited 2015 figures 
for activities undertaken by Conservation 
Strategy Fund and Conservação Estratégica.

www.conservation-strategy.org
Please visit us at:


